

No. 17-768

In the Supreme Court of the United States

HITACHI METALS, LTD.,
Petitioner,

v.

ALLIANCE OF RARE-EARTH
PERMANENT MAGNET INDUSTRY,
Respondent.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit*

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

CHRISTOPHER B. KELLY
ALSTON & BIRD LLP
1201 W. PEACHTREE ST.
ATLANTA, GA 30309
(404) 881-7000

MICHAEL S. CONNOR
Counsel of Record
KIRK T. BRADLEY
ALSTON & BIRD LLP
101 S. Tryon Street
Charlotte, NC 28280
(704) 444-1000
mike.connor@alston.com

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

REASONS TO DENY THE PETITION 3

I. Certiorari Should Not Be Granted Because
Hitachi Metals Waived Any Challenge to
Inter Partes Review 3

II. If this Court Holds *Inter Partes* Review
Unconstitutional in *Oil States*, that
Decision Should Not Apply Retroactively to
this Case 7

III. The *Inter Partes* Review Process
Comports with Article III and the Seventh
Amendment 10

CONCLUSION 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Mineta</i> , 534 U.S. 103 (2001)	3
<i>Bousley v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 614 (1998)	5, 6
<i>CRST Van Expedited, Inc. v. EEOC</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1642 (2016)	4
<i>Chevron Oil Co. v. Huson</i> , 404 U.S. 97 (1971)	7, 8
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986)	6
<i>Cooper v. Lee</i> , 137 S. Ct. 291 (No. 15-955)	8
<i>Cooper v. Square, Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 475 (No. 16-76)	8
<i>Engle v. Isaac</i> , 456 U.S. 107 (1982)	5
<i>Gonzalez v. Thaler</i> , 565 U.S. 134 (2012)	6
<i>Henderson v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 266 (2013)	4
<i>Joseph v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 705 (2014)	4, 5
<i>MCM Portfolio LLC v. Hewlett-Packard Co.</i> , 812 F.3d 1284 (Fed. Cir. 2015)	4, 5, 8

<i>MCM Portfolio LLC v. Hewlett-Packard Co.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 292 (No. 15-1330)	8
<i>Northern Pipeline Coast Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 50 (1982)	7
<i>Oil States Energy Servs., LLC v. Greene’s Energy Grp., LLC</i> , 639 F. App’x 639 (Fed. Cir. 2016), <i>cert granted in part</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2239 (No. 16-712) (June 12, 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pentax Corp. v. Robinson</i> , 135 F.3d 760 (Fed. Cir. 1998)	3
<i>Reed v. Ross</i> , 468 U.S. 1 (1984)	6
<i>United States v. Bongiorno</i> , 110 F.3d 132 (1st Cir. 1997)	3
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992)	3
<i>Wellness Int’l Network, Ltd. v. Sharif</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1932 (2015)	6
<i>Wells v. Rushing</i> , 760 F.2d 660 (5th Cir. 1985)	3
<i>Wood v. Milyard</i> , 566 U.S. 463 (2012)	4
CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES	
35 U.S.C. § 315(a)	9
35 U.S.C. § 315(e)	9

U.S. Const. amend. VII 10, 11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

H.R. Rep. No. 98, 112th Cong.,
1st Sess. Pt. 1 (2011) 8
